

Queensland

# Adoption (Fee Unit Conversion) Amendment Regulation 2022

### Subordinate Legislation 2022 No. 62

made under the

Adoption Act 2009

## Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Replacement of sch 2 (Fees)	2
	Schedule 2 Fees	2

[s 1]

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Adoption (Fee Unit Conversion) Amendment Regulation 2022.

#### 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Adoption Regulation 2020.

#### 3 Replacement of sch 2 (Fees)

Schedule 2—

omit, insert—

# Schedule 2 Fees

section 12

				Fee units
1	Fee for an application under section 92 of the Act (Act, s 93(c))			88.90
2	a re	Fee for an assessment under part 6 of the Act, other than a reassessment under part 6, division 8 of the Act (Act, s 112)—		
	(a)		an assessment requiring a decision under ion 105 of the Act—	
		(i)	for a person being, or to be, assessed for suitability to be an adoptive parent according to the likely need for local adoptions	722.00
		(ii)	for a person being, or to be, assessed for suitability to be an adoptive parent according to the likely need for intercountry adoptions	5,186.05
	(b)		an assessment requiring a decision under ion 106 of the Act	nil

		[s 3]
		Fee units
	(c) for an assessment requiring a decision under section 107 of the Act	666.80
3	Fee for supervision of a child (Act, s 198(3) or 298(3))	2,222.65

Adoption (Fee Unit Conversion) Amendment Regulation 2022

Endnotes

#### ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 26 May 2022.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 27 May 2022.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Children, Youth Justice and Multicultural Affairs.

© State of Queensland 2022